#### SECTION IVB

Listed on 07.08.2015 Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 8471 AND 17930 OF 2015

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Municipal Corporation Faridabad

Petitioner(s)

Item No.84

Versus

Gurmeet Singh & Ors.

Respondent(s)

# OFFICE REPORT

# SLP (C) No. 8471/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 20.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondents.
List again on 7.8.2015."

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 5 & 6.

It is also submitted that unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos.2-4 with remarks 'Incomplete Address'.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the respondents.

## SLP (C) No. 17930/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
To be heard alongwith SLP (C) No. 8471
of 2014.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the ten respondents through registered A.D. Post on

www.ecourtsindia.com

24.07.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of all the respondents.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the  $6^{th}$  day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip